issues that caused the water damage to the gym floor, which will require new a new 

architectural design and reconstruction of the floor to restore the gym floor to a safe and 

playable condition; and 

WHEREAS, the cost for architectural plans and construction are expected 

to each exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, Evanston City Code Section 1-17-1 requires the City to 

advertise all contracts over twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) through the City’s 

request for proposal and/or bid process; and  

WHEREAS, the City needs the gym at the Fleetwood-Jourdain 

Community Center gym to re-open prior to September 2020 to support City programs, 

the FAM basketball league, and restore a revenue from special events;

[...]

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Resolution 23-R-20, 

authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract without advertising for bids to 

construct a new gym floor at the Fleetwood-Jourdain Community Center at a cost not to 

exceed two hundred sixty thousand dollars ($260,000.00) based on an incorrect cost 

estimate; and  

WHEREAS, the actual bid price for construction of the gym floor is five 

hundred ninety three thousand eight hundred fifty one dollars ($593,851.00); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1-17-1 of the Evanston City Code permits City

Council to permit the City Manager to enter into contracts over twenty-five thousand 

dollars ($25,000.00) without advertising for bids with approval of two-thirds (2/3) of all 

Aldermen. 

NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

EVANSTON, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:  

SECTION 1: That the foregoing recitals are hereby found as fact and 

incorporated herein by reference.

[...]

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a

contract to construct a new gym floor at the Fleetwood-Jourdain Community Center 

without advertising the contract for bids.  The contract to construct a new gym floor at 

the Fleetwood-Jourdain Community Center shall not exceed five hundred ninety three 

thousand eight hundred fifty one dollars ($593,851.00).  

SECTION 3: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute payment 

all required payments for the contract permitted in Section 2. 

SECTION 4: The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to 

negotiate any additional conditions that he deems to be in the best interests of the City.